
Contact Grill | Parrilla de Placas | Grelhador de Placas 

AF BECKEN MANUAL grelhador_placa SKU7161699 BCG5031 A5.indd   1AF BECKEN MANUAL grelhador_placa SKU7161699 BCG5031 A5.indd   1 15/06/2020   11:2515/06/2020   11:25



Dear client,

Thank you for purchasing this product.
The quality of this appliance has been certified by several 
laboratory tests. This instructions manual is provided to 
simplify the use of the appliance as well as to guarantee a 
safe use.

Please read carefully the instructions and safety measures 
described in this manual.

We sincerely hope you will be satisfied when using your new 
appliance.
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1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Important Warnings 
Before using your appliance read these instructions manual 
carefully and keep it in a safe place as you may need to 
consult it in the future.

Before turning on your appliance, and to ensure a safe and 
correct operation, do not use if:

 • It has fallen to the ground;
 • You notice any evidence of damage;
 • Any anomaly occurs during its operation.

To avoid hazards or deterioration of your appliance through 
incorrect use it is advisable to read these instructions 
thoroughly.

Your appliance should not be used for other purposes than 
the ones intended and solely for household use. Any damage 
resulting from using the appliance outside this scope, any 
incorrect use, as well as any manual modifications to the product 
will not be covered and automatically voids the warranty.

WARNING

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

Warning: to avoid the risk of electric shock, do not 
remove the cover. The interior does not contain 
any parts that can be repaired by the user. Ask for 
assistance from the Customer Support Service.
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Assistance
In case of malfunction, take your appliance to the Customer 
Support Service for assistance.

This appliance can be used by children from the age of 8 
and by people with reduced physical, sensorial or mental 
capabilities and/or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given instructions on using the appliance safely 
and if they understand the hazards involved. Children may 
not play with the appliance. Cleaning and maintenance must 
not be carried out by children without supervision.

These instructions are also available at www.suporteworten.pt

1.1. Power Supply 
Make sure the main voltage is compatible with the appliance’s. 
If this is not the case, please consult the Customer Support 
Service.

1.2. Power Cord and Other Cables
Do not tangle the cord or pull it to disconnect the appliance. 
Also, keep the cord away from warm surfaces. 
Never use the appliance if it has a damaged cable or socket. 
Take it to the Customer Support Service for replacement.

1.3. Humidity and Water
Do not use your appliance in humid places. Do not allow the 
appliance to become wet under any circumstances as this may 
be dangerous. To avoid fire hazard or electric shock do not 
expose your appliance to humidity or water. Furthermore, do 
not place your appliance under water (e.g. for cleaning).
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1.4. Cleaning
Before cleaning, be sure to switch off the appliance and 
remove the plug from the main power supply. Always allow 
the unit to cool down before cleaning.
To clean the exterior of the product, use a dry soft cloth only.

1.5. General Precautions
 •  Please follow the instructions in the user manual which will 

help you to properly install and operate this product and 
enjoy its advanced features. Please keep the instructions 
for future reference.

 •  Read all instructions before using the product.

 •  Maintenance and service operations are only to be carried 
out by authorized professionals.

 •  Any damage caused by manual modifications to the 
product is not covered by the warranty.

 •  If this product is used for other purposes than the ones 
originally intended, or if it is not correctly connected, the product 
may become damaged and the warranty will be voided.

 •  For household use only

 •  When using electrical appliances, always follow basic 
safety precautions

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or 
serious personal injury:
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 •  Do not touch hot surfaces. Use the handle.

 •  Do not immerse the power cord, plug or base in water/
liquid.

 •  Unplug the power cord from the electrical outlet when the 
appliance is not in use and before cleaning it. Allow it to 
cool before putting on or taking off parts.

 •  Do not use attachments not recommended for use with 
this appliance by the appliance manufacturer. Attachments 
may become hot during use, so allow them to cool before 
handling.

 •  Do not place the appliance on or near a hot gas or electric 
burner, or in a heated oven.

 •  Use extreme caution when moving an appliance 
containing hot oil or other hot liquids.

 •  Do not leave the appliance unattended while in use.

 •  Do not plug or unplug the appliance into/from an electrical 
outlet with a wet hand.

 •  Take proper precautions to prevent the risk of burns, fire, 
or other personal or property damage, as this appliance 
generates heat during use.

 •  If the appliance falls into water, immediately unplug it from 
the electrical outlet. Do not touch or reach into the water.
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 •  Use in a well-ventilated area. Keep at least 10-15 cm of 
space on all sides to allow adequate air circulation.

 •  If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 
the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified 
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

 •  This appliance has no user-serviceable parts. Do not 
attempt to examine or repair it yourself. Only qualified 
service personnel should perform any servicing; take the 
appliance to the Customer Support Service for inspection 
and repair.

 •  Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children 
less than 8 years.

 •  This appliance is not intended to be operated by means of 
external timer or separate remote-control system.

 •  This symbol  [symbol IEC 60417-5041(2002-10)] means 
“Caution, hot surface”.

 •  This appliance is intended to be used in household and 
similar applications such as:

 -  Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working 
environments;

 - Farm houses;
 -  By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type 

environments;
 - Bed and breakfast type environments.
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CAUTION: To reduce the risk of personal injury:

 •  This appliance is intended solely for indoor, non-
commercial, non-industrial and household use to cook/
heat food for human consumption. Do not use the 
appliance outdoors or for any other purpose.

 •  Do not allow the power cord to hang where it may be 
tripped over or pulled (e.g., over the edge of a table or 
counter), and do not allow the Cord to touch hot surfaces.

 •  Always wear oven mitts or heat-resistant gloves when 
using this appliance and use utensils.

 •  To disconnect from the electrical outlet, pull directly on the 
plug; do not pull on the power cord.

 •  Always use the appliance on a flat, level, stable, heat-
resistant surface.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
 •  A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk 

resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a 
longer cord. Extension cords are available and may be 
used if care is exercised in their use. If an extension cord is 
used:

 -  The marked electrical rating of the extension cord must be 
at least as great as that of the appliance;

 -  The cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over 
the countertop or tabletop where it can be pulled on by 
children or tripped over unintentionally;
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 -  The extension cord must be a grounding-type 3-wire cord.
 -  Save these instructions for future reference

2. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
2.1. Product Description
 

1

2

7
7

6

3

4

5

12

11

8
9

10

1  Handle
2  Top housing
3  Handle cover plate
4  Base
5  Control knob
6  Upper plate release button
7  Grill plate
8  Bottom plate release button
9  Oil tray
10  Scraper/cleaning tool
11  Red light cover
12  Green light cover
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2.2. Product usage

BEFORE FIRST USE
 •  Press the Upper plate release button to remove the upper grill 

plate and then press the Lower plate release button to remove the 
lower grill plate. Clean the grill plates, the drip tray, and the scraper/
cleaning tool in warm, soapy water; rinse and let dry. These parts 
may also be washed in a dishwasher. Never immerse the base into or 
expose it to water.

 •  Reinsert the upper and lower grill plates into their respective 
positions before use. See the “Insert/Change Plates” section for more 
instructions.

 •  Note: When using the grill plates for the first time, spray or apply a 
thin layer of cooking oil onto the non-stick surfaces of the plates with 
a paper towel in order to season the non-stick surface. As necessary, 
reapply a thin layer of cooking oil throughout the life of the plates to 
maintain best non-stick performance.

How to assemble
Place the appliance on a clean, flat, level, stable, heat-resistant surface with 
at least 10-15 cm of space on all sides to allow for adequate air circulation.

Positioning the upper housing:
1.  Closed/Heating position: The upper 

housing is closed and rests on the 
base. Use this position when starting/
heating the appliance and when 
grilling most foods.
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2.  Open Position: The upper housing 
is open. Place the appliance in this 
position when starting to use the grill 
function, and when grilling certain 
foods in which the upper grill plate 
is not appropriate, such as pizza or 
fish. Lift the handle until the upper 
housing is at about a 90°angle.

3.  Flat Position: The upper housing is open 
and level with the base, creating two 
cooking surfaces. Use the appliance in 
this position when grilling larger amounts 
of food. To flatten, pull up on the hinge 
Release and push the Handle down.

Insert/Change Plates
Slide the notches in the rear of the lower grill plate into the retaining 
hooks, then press down on the front of the plate to snap it into place. 
Repeat to attach the upper grill plate.

How to use
WARNING: The grill plates and metal surfaces of the upper housing 
and handle will become very hot during use. To avoid a burn hazard, 
wear oven mitts or heat-resistant gloves when using and touch only 
the black portion of the handle.
NOTICE: Use only heat-resistant wooden, plastic, or silicone utensils 
to add/remove food. Do not use a metal utensil as it may scratch the 
surface of the item.
NOTE: During the initial use this item may emit some light smoke. This 
is normal and will subside with further use.

Use as a contract grill:
Use it to cook burgers, boneless or thin pieces of meat and fish and 
vegetables. In the “Closed” position, food will cook quickly since both 
sides cook at the same time.

Hinge release
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1.  Put the appliance on the “Closed” position and plug the power cord 
into a standard electrical outlet. The power indicator will illuminate 
red, indicating power is on.

2.  Place a drip cup below the drip spout.

3.  Turn the temperature control knob to the desired setting, as listed 
below

Setting Temperature

min close

max 230 ºC

NOTE: It may take up to seven minutes to reach the selected cooking 
temperature. The ready indicator will illuminate green when the appliance 
is ready for cooking and will alternate on and off during cooking, indicating 
the appliance is maintaining the selected cooking temperature.

4.  Place food onto the lower grill plate and lower the upper grill plate 
onto the food (the “Closed” position). The upper grill plate will 
self-adjust to the thickness of the food. If cooking items in which 
the upper grill plate is not needed, such as kebabs or fish, leave the 
appliance in the “Open” position.

NOTE: If cooking more than one piece of food at a time, food items 
should be of similar thickness to ensure the upper grill plate rests 
evenly on the food for even cooking.

5.  When cooking is completed, remove food, unplug the appliance 
from the electrical outlet, and allow the appliance to cool (at least 30 
minutes) before moving, disassembling, or cleaning it.

CAUTION: Always unplug the appliance from the electrical outlet when 
cooking is complete and when the appliance is not in use.
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Use as a press contact grill:
Use upper and lower grill plates in the “Closed” position to grill any 
combination of ingredients (for example, vegetables, meats, and 
cheeses) layered between two pieces of bread or a folded tortilla/pita.
1.  Follow steps 1 through 3 in the “Use as a contact grill” section above.

2.  Place food on the lower grill plate and lower the upper grill plate 
onto the food. The upper housing will self-adjust to the thickness of 
the food.

NOTE: If cooking more than one piece of food at a time, food items 
should be of similar thickness to ensure the upper Grill Plate rests 
evenly on the food for even cooking.

3.  When cooking is completed, remove food, unplug the appliance from 
the electrical outlet and allow it to cool (about 30 minutes) before 
moving, disassembling or cleaning it.

CAUTION: Always unplug the appliance from the electrical outlet when 
cooking is complete and when the appliance is not in use.

Use as a flat grill:
Using the appliance in the “Flat” position doubles the cooking 
surface area and allows cooking of items with different thicknesses 
simultaneously, or cooking foods on different plates to avoid combining 
flavours. Use for cooking French toast, hash browns, open face 
sandwiches and kebabs.
1.  Set the appliance to the “Flat” position and plug the power cord into 

a standard electrical outlet. The power Indicator will illuminate red, 
indicating power is on.

2. Use both drip cups when cooking in the Flat position.

3. Turn the temperature control knob to the desired setting.
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NOTE: It may take up to eight minutes to reach the selected cooking 
temperature. The ready indicator will illuminate green when the 
appliance is ready for cooking. The ready indicator will alternate on and 
off during cooking, indicating the appliance is heating to maintain the 
selected cooking temperature.

4. Place the food onto the grill plates.

5.  When cooking is completed, remove the food, unplug the appliance 
from the electrical outlet and allow it to cool (about 30 minutes) 
before moving, disassembling or cleaning it.

CAUTION: Always unplug the appliance from the electrical outlet when 
cooking is complete and when the appliance is not in use.

2.3. Maintenance

WARNING: Always make sure the appliance is unplugged from the 
electrical outlet and allowed to completely cool before relocating, 
disassembling or cleaning it.

NOTICE: Do not use harsh or abrasive cleaners or pads to clean the 
appliance.

1.  After completely cooling, gently remove the drip cups and discard its 
contents.

2.  Remove any leftover food from the grill plates using the scraper/
cleaning tool.

3.  Clean the grill plates, drip cups, and scraper/cleaning too in warm, 
soapy water; rinse and let dry. These parts may also be washed in a 
dishwasher.

WARNING: Do not immerse the base into or expose it to water or 
other liquids.
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4. Wipe the upper housing and base with a water-dampened sponge 
and dry with a soft cloth or paper towel.

5. Store the appliance in a cool, dry location.

3. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Voltage Frequency Wattage

220~240 V AC 50-60 Hz 2000 W

4. POST-SALE SERVICE

Becken has designed this appliance in order to guarantee maximum 
reliability. However, if a problem occurs do not attempt to open the 
appliance - there is a risk of electrical shock. If you are not able to solve 
the problem, please contact the Customer Support Service of any 
Worten, Modelo or Continente store in order to be assisted. Worten 
Equipamentos para o Lar provides a 2-year warranty for manufacturing 
defects from the date of purchase of the appliance.

WARNING: any attempt to repair the appliance without contacting the 
manufacturer or seller will void the warranty.

All users must be familiar with these instructions. Knowing what could 
go wrong can help prevent problems from occurring.
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5. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
 
In order to protect the environment, we strive to reduce 
the volume of packaging used, limiting it to three easily 
sorted materials: cardboard, paper and plastic. The 
appliance is manufactured using recyclable materials 
after disassembled by a specialized company. Please 
comply with local regulations concerning the recycling 
of all materials.
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Estimado cliente,

Gracias por adquirir este producto.
Este aparato ha sido sometido a diversas pruebas que 
avalan su calidad. Este manual de instrucciones está 
destinado a facilitar el uso del aparato y garantizar un uso 
seguro.

Lea atentamente las instrucciones, así como las medidas de 
seguridad descritas en este manual.

Esperamos sinceramente que esté satisfecho con su nuevo 
aparato.
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1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Avisos importantes 
Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de 
instrucciones y guárdelo en un lugar seguro, pues puede 
tener que consultarlo en el futuro.

Antes de encender el aparato, y a fin de garantizar su 
utilización de forma correcta y segura, no lo utilice si:

 • Se ha caído al suelo;
 • Nota alguna señal de daño;
 • Se produce alguna anomalía durante su funcionamiento.

Para evitar posibles peligros y el deterioro del aparato 
debido a un uso incorrecto, se recomienda que lea 
atentamente las instrucciones.

Este aparato no deberá ser utilizado para otros fines que 
no sean los previstos en el manual y únicamente para uso 
doméstico. Cualquier daño derivado del uso del aparato 
fuera de este ámbito de aplicación, cualquier uso incorrecto, 
así como cualquier modificación manual del producto, no 
estará cubierto y anulará automáticamente la garantía.

ATENCIÓN

PELIGRO DE ELECTROCUCIÓN
NO ABRIR

Atención: para evitar el riesgo de electrocución, no 
abra esta unidad. Su interior no contiene elementos 
que puedan ser reparados por el usuario. Acuda al 
Servicio de Atención al Cliente.
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Asistencia
En caso de avería, acuda al Servicio de Atención al Cliente.

Este aparato podrá ser utilizado por niños de ocho años 
o más y por personas con discapacidad física, sensorial o 
mental, o personas con falta de experiencia o conocimientos, 
siempre que cuenten con supervisión o se les haya 
proporcionado instrucciones para usar este aparato de un 
modo seguro, y entiendan los riesgos que conlleva. Los niños 
no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y mantenimiento 
no deben ser realizados por niños sin supervisión.

Estas instrucciones también están disponibles en
www.suporteworten.pt

1.1. Alimentación 
Compruebe que la tensión de la red eléctrica es compatible 
con la indicada en el aparato. En caso de que no sea 
compatible, consulte al Servicio de Atención al Cliente.

1.2. Cable de alimentación y otros cables
No enrolle el cable de alimentación ni tire de él para 
desenchufar el aparato. Asimismo, manténgalo alejado de 
superficies calientes. 
Nunca utilice este aparato si el cable o el enchufe están dañados. 
En su lugar, llévelo a un Servicio de Atención al Cliente para 
que proceda a su sustitución.

1.3. Humedad y agua
No utilice el aparato en lugares húmedos. No deje que el aparato 
se moje en ninguna circunstancia, pues puede ser peligroso.  
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Para evitar el peligro de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga 
el aparato al agua o la humedad. Asimismo, no sumerja el aparato 
(por ejemplo, para limpiarlo).

1.4. Limpieza
Antes de proceder a la limpieza del aparato, apáguelo y 
desconecte el cable de la corriente. Deje siempre que el 
aparato se enfríe antes de efectuar cualquier operación de 
limpieza.
Para limpiar el exterior del producto, utilice únicamente un 
paño suave y seco.

1.5. Precauciones generales
 •  Siga las instrucciones de este manual, que le ayudarán a 

instalar y poner correctamente en funcionamiento este 
producto y disfrutar de sus características avanzadas. 
Guarde las instrucciones para referencia futura.

 •  Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el aparato.

 •  Las operaciones de reparación o mantenimiento deben ser 
realizadas únicamente por profesionales autorizados.

 •  Cualquier daño provocado por modificaciones manuales al 
producto no estará cubierto por la garantía.

 •  Si usa el producto para otros fines que no sean para los que 
ha sido originalmente diseñado, o si no está correctamente 
conectado, el producto podrá sufrir daños y la garantía 
quedará anulada.
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 •  Solo para uso doméstico

 •  Cuando utilice aparatos eléctricos, siga siempre las 
precauciones básicas de seguridad

ATENCIÓN: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga 
eléctrica o lesiones personales graves:

 •  No toque directamente las superficies calientes. Utilice el 
asa.

 •  No sumerja el cable de alimentación, el enchufe o la base en 
agua o líquidos.

 •  Desconecte el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente 
cuando el aparato no esté en uso y antes de limpiarlo. Deje 
que se enfríe antes de instalar o retirar piezas.

 •  No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante 
del aparato para su uso con este aparato. Los accesorios 
pueden calentarse durante el uso, así que deje que se 
enfríen antes de manipularlos.

 •  No coloque el aparato encima o cerca de gas caliente o un 
quemador eléctrico, o dentro de un horno caliente.

 •  Debe emplearse especial cuidado al mover un aparato que 
contenga aceite caliente u otras sustancias calientes.

 •  No deje el aparato desatendido mientras esté en uso.
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 •  No conecte ni desenchufe el producto de una toma de 
corriente eléctrica con las manos húmedas.

 •  Tome las precauciones adecuadas para prevenir el riesgo 
de quemaduras, incendios u otros daños personales o de 
propiedad, ya que este aparato genera calor durante el uso.

 •  Si el producto se cae al agua, desconéctelo inmediatamente 
de la toma de corriente. No lo toque ni intente recogerlo del 
agua.

 •  Utilícelo en un área bien ventilada. Mantenga un espacio 
de al menos 10-15 cm en todos los lados para permitir una 
circulación de aire adecuada.

 •  Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido 
por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o personas con 
cualificaciones similares para evitar un peligro.

 •  Este aparato no tiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar. 
No intente examinarlo o repararlo usted mismo. Solo 
personal de servicio cualificado debe realizar cualquier 
servicio; lleve el aparato al Servicio de Atención al Cliente 
para la inspección y reparación.

 •  Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los 
niños menores de ocho años.

 •  Este aparato no puede utilizarse con un temporizador 
externo ni con un sistema de control remoto independiente.
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 •  Este símbolo  [símbolo IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10)] 
significa «Precaución, superficie caliente».

 •  Este aparato está diseñado para usos domésticos y 
similares, tales como:

 -  Áreas de cocina de los empleados en tiendas, oficinas y 
otros entornos laborales;

 -  Granjas;
 -  Clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de 

alojamiento;
 -  Entornos que ofrecen alojamiento y desayuno.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales:

 •  Este aparato está destinado exclusivamente para su uso en 
interiores, no comerciales, no industriales y domésticos para 
cocinar/calentar alimentos para el consumo humano. No 
utilice el aparato al aire libre o para cualquier otro propósito.

 •  No permita que el cable de alimentación cuelgue donde 
se pueda tropezar o tirarse de él (por ejemplo, en el borde 
de una mesa o encimera) y no permita que el cable toque 
superficies calientes.

 •  Use siempre guantes para horno o resistentes al calor 
cuando utilice este aparato y use utensilios.

 •  Para desconectarlo de la toma de corriente, tire 
directamente del enchufe, nunca del cable de alimentación.
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 •  Utilice siempre el aparato en una superficie plana, nivelada, 
estable y resistente al calor.

INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES:
 •  Se proporciona un cable eléctrico corto para reducir los 

riesgos derivados de enredarse o tropezarse con un cable 
más largo. Los cables de extensión están disponibles y se 
pueden usar si se tiene cuidado en su uso. Si se utiliza un 
cable de extensión:

 -   La clasificación eléctrica marcada del cable de extensión 
debe ser, al menos, tan alta como la del producto;

 -  El cable debe colocarse de manera que no cuelgue de la 
encimera o mesa, donde pueda ser tirado por los niños o 
causar tropiezos accidentales;

 -   El alargador debe ser un cable de tres conectores con toma 
de tierra.

 -  Guarde estas instrucciones para su futura consulta
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2. MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
2.1. Descripción del producto

1

2

7
7

6

3

4

5

12

11

8
9

10

1  Mango
2  Carcasa superior
3  Placa de cubierta con asa
4  Base
5  Perilla de control
6  Botón de liberación de la placa superior
7  Placa de la parrilla
8  Botón de liberación de la placa inferior
9  Bandeja de aceite
10  Herramienta raspadora/de limpieza
11  Cubierta con luz roja
12  Cubierta con luz verde
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2.2. Utilización del producto

ANTES DEL PRIMER USO
 •  Pulse el botón de liberación de la placa superior para extraer la placa 

superior de la parrilla y, a continuación, pulse el botón de liberación 
de la placa inferior para extraer la placa inferior de la parrilla. Limpie 
las placas de la parrilla, la bandeja de goteo, y la herramienta 
raspadora/de limpieza en agua tibia y jabonosa; enjuague y deje 
secar. Estas piezas también se pueden lavar en un lavavajillas. Nunca 
sumerja la base ni la exponga al agua.

 •  Vuelva a insertar las placas superior e inferior de la parrilla en sus 
respectivas posiciones antes de su uso. Consulte la sección «Insertar/
cambiar placas» para obtener más instrucciones.

 •  Nota: Cuando utilice las placas de la parrilla por primera vez, 
rocíe o aplique una fina capa de aceite de cocina sobre las 
superficies antiadherentes de las placas con una servilleta 
de papel para sazonar la superficie antiadherente. Según sea 
necesario, vuelva a aplicar una fina capa de aceite de cocina 
durante toda la vida útil de las placas para mantener el mejor 
rendimiento antiadherente.

Montaje
Coloque el aparato en una superficie limpia, plana, nivelada, estable y 
resistente al calor con al menos 10-15 cm de espacio en todos los lados 
para permitir una circulación de aire adecuada.

Posicionamiento de la carcasa superior:
1. Posición cerrada/calor: la carcasa 
superior está cerrada y descansa sobre 
la base. Utilice esta posición al iniciar/
calentar el aparato y al asar la mayoría 
de los alimentos.
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2. Posición abierta: la carcasa superior 
está abierta. Coloque el aparato en 
esta posición al comenzar a utilizar la 
función de asar a la parrilla, y cuando 
vaya a asar a la parrilla ciertos alimentos 
en los que la placa superior de la 
parrilla no sea adecuada, como pizza 
o pescado. Levante el asa hasta que la 
carcasa superior esté en un ángulo de 
aproximadamente 90º.

3. Posición plana: la carcasa superior está 
abierta y nivelada con la base, creando 
dos superficies de cocción. Utilice el 
aparato en esta posición cuando vaya a 
asar a la parrilla grandes cantidades de 
alimentos. Para conseguir una posición 
plana, empuje hacia arriba la bisagra de 
liberación y empuje el asa hacia abajo.

Insertar/cambiar placas
Deslice las muescas en la parte posterior de la placa inferior de la 
parrilla en los ganchos de retención, y luego presione hacia abajo en la 
parte delantera de la placa para ajustarla en su lugar. Repita para fijar 
la placa superior de la parrilla.

Instrucciones de uso
ATENCIÓN: Las placas de la parrilla y las superficies metálicas de la 
carcasa superior y el asa se calentarán mucho durante el uso. Para 
evitar un riesgo de quemaduras, use guantes de horno o resistentes al 
calor cuando la utilice y toque solo la parte negra del asa.
AVISO: Utilice únicamente utensilios de madera, plástico o silicona 
resistentes al calor utensilios para añadir o retirar alimentos. No utilice 
un utensilio metálico, ya que podría rayar la superficie del producto.
NOTA: Durante el uso inicial, este producto puede emitir algo de humo. 
Es un hecho normal y disminuirá con usos posteriores.

Liberación de bisagra 

AF BECKEN MANUAL grelhador_placa SKU7161699 BCG5031 A5.indd   29AF BECKEN MANUAL grelhador_placa SKU7161699 BCG5031 A5.indd   29 15/06/2020   11:2515/06/2020   11:25



30

Usar como parrilla de contacto:
Utilícelo para cocinar hamburguesas, trozos de carne deshuesadas 
o finas, pescado y verduras. En la posición «Cerrado», los alimentos 
se cocinarán rápidamente ya que ambos lados se cocinan al mismo 
tiempo.
1.  Coloque el aparato en la posición «Cerrado» y conecte el cable de 

alimentación en una toma de corriente estándar. El indicador de 
potencia se iluminará en rojo, indicando que está conectado a la 
corriente.

2. Coloque un vaso de goteo por debajo de la boquilla de goteo.

3.  Gire la perilla de control de temperatura al ajuste deseado, como se 
indica a continuación

Ajuste Temperatura

mín cerrado

máx 230 ºC

NOTA: Puede tardar hasta siete minutos en alcanzar la temperatura 
seleccionada. El indicador de listo se iluminará en verde cuando el 
aparato esté listo para cocinar y se encenderá y apagará durante la 
cocción, indicando que el aparato mantiene la temperatura de cocción 
seleccionada.

4.  Coloque la comida en la placa inferior de la parrilla y baje la placa 
superior de la parrilla sobre el alimento (la posición «Cerrada»). La 
placa superior de la parrilla se ajustará automáticamente al grosor 
de los alimentos. Si cocina alimentos con los que no sea necesaria la 
placa superior de la parrilla, como kebabs o pescado, deje el aparato 
en la posición «Abierta».

NOTA: Si cocina más de una pieza de comida a la vez, los alimentos 
deben ser de un grosor similar para asegurar que la placa superior de 
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la parrilla descansa uniformemente en los alimentos para cocinarlos de 
forma igual.

5. Cuando finalice la cocción, retire los alimentos, desenchufe el aparato 
de la toma de corriente y deje que se enfríe (al menos 30 minutos) 
antes de moverlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.

PRECAUCIÓN: Desenchufe siempre el aparato de la toma de corriente 
cuando la cocción haya finalizado y cuando el aparato no esté en uso.

Usar como sandwichera
Utilice las placas superiores e inferiores de la parrilla en la posición 
«Cerrado» para preparar cualquier combinación de ingredientes (por 
ejemplo, verduras, carnes y quesos) en capas entre dos trozos de pan 
o una tortilla/pita doblada.
1.  Siga los pasos de 1 a 3 en la sección «Usar como parrilla de contacto» 

anterior.

2.  Coloque comida en la placa inferior de la parrilla y baje la placa 
superior de la parrilla sobre el alimento. La carcasa superior se 
ajustará al grosor de los alimentos.

NOTA: Si cocina más de una pieza de comida a la vez, los alimentos deben 
ser de un grosor similar para asegurar que la placa superior de la parrilla 
descansa uniformemente en los alimentos para cocinarlos de forma igual.

3.  Cuando finalice la cocción, retire los alimentos, desenchufe el aparato 
de la toma de corriente y deje que se enfríe (unos 30 minutos) antes 
de moverlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.

PRECAUCIÓN: Desenchufe siempre el aparato de la toma de corriente 
cuando la cocción haya finalizado y cuando el aparato no esté en uso.

Usar como parrilla plana:
El uso del aparato en la posición «Plana» duplica la superficie de 
cocción y permite cocinar productos con diferentes espesores 
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simultáneamente, o cocinar alimentos en diferentes placas para evitar 
mezclar sabores. Utilícelo para cocinar tostadas francesas, tortitas de 
patatas, sándwiches abiertos y kebabs.
1.  Coloque el aparato en la posición «Plana» y conecte el cable de 

alimentación en una toma de corriente estándar. El indicador de 
potencia se iluminará en rojo, indicando que está conectado a la 
corriente.

2. Utilice ambas tazas de goteo al cocinar en la posición Plana.

3. Gire la perilla de control de temperatura hasta el ajuste deseado.

NOTA: Puede tardar hasta ocho minutos en alcanzar la temperatura 
seleccionada. El indicador de listo se iluminará en verde cuando el 
aparato esté listo para cocinar. El indicador de listo se encenderá y 
apagará durante la cocción, indicando que el aparato está caliente para 
mantener la temperatura de cocción seleccionada.

4. Coloque el alimento en las placas de la parrilla.

5.  Cuando finalice la cocción, retire los alimentos, desenchufe el aparato 
de la toma de corriente y deje que se enfríe (unos 30 minutos) antes 
de moverlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.

PRECAUCIÓN: Desenchufe siempre el aparato de la toma de corriente 
cuando la cocción haya finalizado y cuando el aparato no esté en uso.

2.3. Mantenimiento

ATENCIÓN: Asegúrese siempre de que el aparato esté desconectado 
de la toma de corriente y deje que se enfríe completamente antes de 
moverlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.

AVISO: No utilice limpiadores o esponjas duras o abrasivas para limpiar 
el aparato.
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1.  Después de que se haya enfriado completamente, retire suavemente 
las tazas de goteo y deseche su contenido.

2.  Retire los restos de comida de las placas de la parrilla con ayuda de 
la herramienta rascadora/de limpieza.

3.  Limpie las placas de la parrilla, las tazas de goteo y la herramienta 
rascadora/de limpieza también en agua tibia y jabonosa; enjuague y 
deje secar. Estas piezas también se pueden lavar en un lavavajillas.

ATENCIÓN: No sumerja la base ni la exponga al agua u otros líquidos.

4.  Limpie la carcasa superior y la base con una esponja humedecida en 
agua y séquela con un paño suave o una servilleta de papel.

5. Almacene el aparato en un lugar fresco y seco.

3. ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Voltaje Frecuencia Potencia

220~240 V AC 50-60 Hz 2000 W

4. SERVICIO POSVENTA

Becken ha diseñado este aparato con el fin de garantizar la máxima 
fiabilidad. Sin embargo, si se produce algún problema, no intente 
abrir el aparato, pues corre peligro de electrocución. En caso de que 
no sea capaz de solucionar el problema, póngase en contacto con el 
Servicio de Atención al Cliente de cualquier tienda Worten, Modelo o 
Continente, para solucionar el problema. Worten Equipamentos para o 
Lar ofrece una garantía por un periodo de dos años, desde el momento 
de compra de este artículo, contra cualquier defecto de fabricación.
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ATENCIÓN: cualquier intento de reparar el aparato sin haber 
contactado con el fabricante o el vendedor anulará la garantía.

Todos los usuarios deben estar familiarizados con estas instrucciones. 
El hecho de conocer los posibles problemas puede servirle de ayuda 
para evitar que se produzcan.

5. PROTECCIÓN MEDIOAMBIENTAL
 
A fin de proteger el medio ambiente, intentamos 
reducir al máximo el volumen de nuestros embalajes, 
limitándolos a tres materiales fáciles de clasificar: 
cartón, papel y plástico. El aparato está fabricado 
con material reciclable, tras ser desmontado por 
una empresa especializada. Cumpla la normativa 
local correspondiente en materia de reciclaje de los 
materiales.
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Caro(a) cliente,

Agradecemos a compra deste artigo.
Este aparelho foi sujeito a diversos testes laboratoriais que 
atestam a sua qualidade. Para que a utilização do aparelho 
seja mais fácil e segura, junto enviamos o respetivo manual 
de instruções.

Queira ler atentamente as instruções e medidas de 
segurança que se encontram descritas no presente manual.

Esperamos sinceramente que fique satisfeito com a 
utilização do seu novo aparelho.
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1. INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

Avisos importantes 
Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia atentamente este manual de 
instruções e guarde-o num local seguro, pois poderá precisar 
dele para consultas futuras.

Antes de pôr o aparelho em funcionamento, e de forma a 
garantir uma operação correta, não o utilize se:

 • Caiu ao chão;
 • Notar algum vestígio de danos;
 • Surgir alguma anomalia durante o funcionamento.

Para evitar perigo ou deterioração do aparelho devido a 
utilização incorreta, aconselha-se uma leitura atenta das 
instruções.

O aparelho não deve ser utilizado para outros fins além dos 
previstos e destina-se apenas a utilização doméstica. Quaisquer 
danos resultantes da utilização do aparelho fora deste 
âmbito, qualquer utilização incorreta, bem como quaisquer 
modificações manuais efetuadas ao produto não estão 
cobertas e cancelam automaticamente o direito à garantia.

ATENÇÃO

RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉTRICO
NÃO ABRIR

Atenção: para evitar o risco de choque elétrico 
não abra a unidade. O interior não contém 
peças que possam ser reparadas pelo utilizador. 
Contacte o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente.
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Assistência
Em caso de avaria, entregue o aparelho ao Serviço de Apoio 
ao Cliente.

Este aparelho pode ser usado por crianças com idade igual 
ou superior 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas e/ou pessoas com falta 
de experiência ou conhecimento caso tenham recebido 
instruções sobre o uso seguro do aparelho e caso percebam 
os riscos envolvidos. As crianças não devem brincar com o 
aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção não devem ser feitas 
por crianças sem supervisão.

Estas instruções também estão disponíveis em
www.suporteworten.pt

1.1. Fonte de alimentação 
Verifique se a tensão da fonte de alimentação é compatível 
com a indicada no aparelho. Caso não corresponda, entre em 
contacto com o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente.

1.2. Cabo de alimentação e outros cabos
Não enrole o cabo nem o puxe para desligar o aparelho. 
Mantenha o cabo afastado de superfícies aquecidas. 
Nunca utilize o aparelho se o cabo ou a ficha estiverem 
danificados. 
Leve-o ao Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente para que o substituam.

1.3. Humidade e água
Não utilize o aparelho em locais húmidos. Não deixe que o 
aparelho se molhe sob circunstância alguma, já que tal poderá 
ser perigoso. Para evitar perigo de incêndio ou choque 
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elétrico, não exponha o aparelho a água ou humidade. Além 
disso, não coloque o aparelho debaixo de água (por exemplo, 
para fins de limpeza).

1.4. Limpeza
Antes de proceder à limpeza, desligue sempre o aparelho e retire 
o cabo da fonte de alimentação. Deixe sempre que a máquina 
arrefeça antes de efetuar qualquer operação de limpeza.
Para limpar a parte exterior do aparelho, utilize apenas um 
pano seco e macio.

1.5. Precauções gerais
 •  Siga as indicações do manual de instruções pois são uma 

importante ajuda na instalação e operação corretas deste 
produto e a tirar partido das suas funções avançadas. 
Guarde as instruções para consulta futura.

 •  Leia todas as instruções antes de usar o produto.

 •  As operações de reparação ou manutenção devem ser 
realizadas apenas por profissionais autorizados.

 •  Quaisquer danos provocados por modificações manuais do 
produto não serão abrangidos pela garantia.

 •  Se este produto for utilizado para outros fins que não 
aqueles para os quais foi originalmente desenvolvido, ou 
se não for corretamente ligado, poderá ficar danificado e a 
garantia será anulada.

 •  Apenas para uso doméstico.
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 •  Ao usar aparelhos elétricos, siga sempre as precauções 
básicas de segurança

AVISO: Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, choque elétrico ou 
ferimentos pessoais graves:

 •  Não toque em superfícies quentes. Use a pega.

 •  Não mergulhe o cabo de alimentação, a tomada ou base 
em água/líquido.

 •  Desligue o cabo de alimentação da tomada elétrica quando 
o aparelho não estiver a ser utilizado e antes de o limpar. 
Deixe arrefecer antes de colocar ou tirar peças.

 •  Não utilize acessórios que não sejam recomendados para 
uso pelo fabricante do aparelho com este aparelho. Os 
acessórios podem ficar quentes durante o uso, por isso 
deixe-os arrefecer antes de manusear.

 •  Não coloque o aparelho sobre ou perto de um queimador a 
gás quente ou elétrico, ou num forno aquecido.

 •  Deverá ter o máximo cuidado ao mover um aparelho que 
contenha óleo quente ou outros líquidos quentes.

 •  Não deixe o aparelho desacompanhado enquanto estiver a 
ser utilizado.

 •  Não ligue ou desligue o aparelho em/a partir de uma 
tomada elétrica com as mãos molhadas.
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 •  Tome as devidas precauções para evitar o risco de 
queimaduras, incêndios outros danos pessoais ou materiais, 
pois este aparelho gera calor durante o uso.

 •  Se o aparelho cair na água, desligue-o imediatamente da 
tomada elétrica. Não toque ou alcance água.

 •  Use numa área bem ventilada. Mantenha pelo menos 
10-15 cm de espaço em todos os lados para permitir uma 
circulação de ar adequada.

 •  Caso o cabo de alimentação fique danificado, este deve 
ser substituído pelo fabricante, o representante técnico ou 
técnicos de qualificação semelhante para evitar situações 
de perigo.

 •  Este aparelho não tem peças que possam ser reparadas 
pelo utilizador. Não tente examiná-lo ou repará-lo por si 
mesmo. Apenas o pessoal de serviço qualificado deve 
realizar qualquer serviço; leve o aparelho ao Serviço de 
Apoio ao Cliente para inspeção e reparação.

 •  Mantenha o aparelho e o respetivo cabo fora do alcance de 
crianças menores de 8 anos.

 •  O aparelho não foi concebido para funcionar com um 
temporizador externo ou com um sistema de controlo 
remoto separado.

 •  Este símbolo  [símbolo IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10)] 
significa “Cuidado, superfície quente”.
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 •  Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado em residências 
particulares e locais semelhantes tais como:

 -  Áreas de alimentação de pessoal em estabelecimentos 
comerciais, escritórios e outros locais de trabalho;

 -  Quintas;
 -  Por clientes em hotéis, motéis e outros ambientes de estilo 

residencial;
 -  Ambientes do tipo bed and breakfast.

CUIDADO - Para reduzir o risco de lesões pessoais:

 •  Este aparelho destina-se exclusivamente ao uso interno, 
não comercial, não industrial e doméstico para cozinhar/
aquecer alimentos para consumo humano. Não utilize o 
aparelho ao ar livre ou para qualquer outro propósito.

 •  Não permita que o cabo de alimentação fique pendurado 
onde seja possível que tropece ou que seja puxado (por 
exemplo, sobre a borda de uma mesa ou balcão) e não 
permita que o cabo toque em superfícies quentes.

 •  Use sempre luvas de forno ou luvas resistentes ao calor ao 
usar este aparelho e use utensílios.

 •  Para desligar da tomada elétrica, puxe diretamente a ficha; 
não puxe o cabo de alimentação.

 •  Utilize sempre o aparelho numa superfície plana, nivelada, 
estável e resistente ao calor.
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INSTRUÇÕES ESPECIAIS:

 •  É fornecido um cabo de alimentação curto para reduzir o 
risco resultante de ficar preso ou tropeçar num cabo mais 
longo. Estão disponíveis cabos de extensão e podem ser 
usados se for tomado cuidado na sua utilização. Se for 
utilizado um cabo de extensão:

 -  A classificação elétrica marcada no cabo de extensão cabo 
deve ser pelo menos tão alta quanto a do aparelho;

 -  O cabo deverá ser colocado numa posição para que não 
fique sobre a bancada ou mesa onde possa ser puxado por 
crianças ou tropeçado involuntariamente;

 -  A extensão do cabo deve ser de 3 fios com ligação à terra.

 •  Guarde estas instruções para referência futura

2. INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO
2.1. Descrição do produto

1

2

7
7

6

3

4

5

12

11

8
9

10
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1  Pega
2  Revestimento superior
3  Pega da placa de cobertura
4  Base
5  Regulador
6  Botão de libertação da placa inferior
7  Placa de grelhador
8  Botão de libertação da placa inferior
9  Bandeja de gordura
10  Ferramenta de raspagem/limpeza
11  Luz vermelha da tampa
12  Luz verde da tampa

2.2. Utilização do produto

ANTES DA PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO
 •  Pressione o botão de libertação da placa superior para remover 

a placa superior da grelha e, em seguida, pressione o botão de 
libertação da placa inferior para remover a placa inferior da grelha. 
Limpe as placas da grelha, a bandeja de gotejamento e a ferramenta 
de raspagem/limpeza com água morna e sabão; enxague e deixe 
secar. Estas peças também podem ser lavadas numa máquina de 
lavar louça. Nunca mergulhe a base ou exponha-a à água.

 •  Volte a inserir novamente as placas superior e inferior da grelha nas 
suas respetivas posições antes de utilizar o aparelho. Consulte a 
seção “Inserir/Alterar placas” para obter mais instruções.

 •  Nota: Ao usar as placas de grelha pela primeira vez, pulverize 
ou aplique uma fina camada de óleo de cozinha nas superfícies 
antiaderentes das placas com uma toalha de papel, a fim de 
humedecer a superfície antiaderente. Se necessário, volte a aplicar 
uma camada fina de óleo de cozinha ao longo da vida útil das placas 
para manter o melhor desempenho antiaderente.
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Como montar
Coloque o aparelho numa superfície limpa, plana, nivelada, estável, 
resistente ao calor com pelo menos 10-15 cm de espaço em todos os 
lados para permitir uma circulação de ar adequada.

Posicionamento da tampa superior:
1.  Posição fechada/aquecimento: A 

tampa superior está fechada e fica 
sobre a base. Use esta posição ao 
iniciar/aquecer o aparelho e ao grelhar 
a maioria dos alimentos.

2.  Posição Aberta: A tampa superior 
está aberta. Coloque o aparelho 
nesta posição ao começar a usar a 
função de grelha, e ao grelhar certos 
alimentos em que a placa superior 
da grelha não seja necessária, como 
pizza ou peixe. Levante a pega até 
que a tampa superior esteja a cerca 
de 90°.

3.  Posição plana: A tampa superior está 
aberta e nivelada com a base, criando 
duas superfícies de preparação. Use 
o aparelho nesta posição ao grelhar 
maiores quantidades de alimentos. 
Para colocar na posição plana, puxe 
para cima a dobradiça de libertação e 
empurre a pega para baixo.

Inserir/alterar placas
Deslize os entalhes na parte traseira da placa inferior da grelha para os 
ganchos de retenção e pressione para baixo na parte frontal da placa 
para encaixá-la no lugar. Repita para fixar a placa superior da grelha.

Libertação da dobradiça
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Como utilizar
AVISO: As placas de grelha e as superfícies metálicas da tampa 
superior e pega ficarão muito quentes durante o uso. Para evitar risco 
de queimadura, use luvas de forno ou luvas resistentes ao calor e 
toque apenas na porção preta da pega.
AVISO: Use apenas utensílios de madeira, plástico ou silicone 
resistentes ao calor para adicionar/remover alimentos. Não utilize um 
utensílio metálico, pois pode arranhar a superfície do produto.
NOTA: Durante as primeiras utilizações, o produto poderá emite um 
pouco de fumo ligeiro. Isso é normal e diminuirá em futuras utilizações.

Use como grelha de contacto:
Use-o para cozinhar hambúrgueres, pedaços de carne desossados 
ou finos e peixes e legumes. Na posição “Fechada”, os alimentos 
serão cozinhados rapidamente, uma vez que ambos os lados serão 
cozinhados ao mesmo tempo.
1.  Coloque o aparelho na posição “Fechada” e ligue o cabo de 

alimentação a uma tomada elétrica comum. O indicador de potência 
irá acender a vermelho, indicando que está ligado à eletricidade.

2. Coloque um copo de gotejamento por baixo do bico de gotejamento.

3.  Rode o regulador de temperatura para a configuração desejada, 
conforme listado abaixo

Configuração Temperatura

mín fechado

máx 230 ºC

NOTA: Poderá demorar até sete minutos para atingir a temperatura 
de preparação selecionada. O indicador de que o aparelho está pronto 
acenderá a verde quando o aparelho estiver pronto para cozinhar e irá 
alternar entre ligado e desligado durante a preparação, indicando que 
o aparelho está a manter a temperatura de preparação selecionada.
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4.  Coloque os alimentos na placa inferior da grelha e baixe a placa 
superior da grelha sobre os alimentos (posição “Fechada”). A placa 
superior da grelha irá ajustar-se à espessura dos alimentos. Se estiver 
a preparar alimentos em que não seja necessária a placa superior, tal 
como kebabs ou peixes, deixe o aparelho na posição “Aberta”.

NOTA: Se cozinhar mais do que um alimento de cada vez, os alimentos 
devem ser de espessura semelhante para garantir que a grelha 
superior repousa uniformemente sobre os alimentos a cozinhar.

5.  Quando a preparação estiver concluída, retire os alimentos, desligue 
o aparelho da tomada elétrica e deixe o aparelho arrefecer (pelo 
menos 30 minutos) antes de o mover, desmontar ou limpar.

CUIDADO: Desligue sempre o aparelho da tomada elétrica quando a 
preparação estiver concluída e quando o aparelho não estiver a ser 
utilizado.

Usar como sanduicheira:
Use as placas superiores e inferiores da grelha na posição “Fechada” 
para grelhar qualquer combinação de ingredientes (por exemplo, 
legumes, carnes e queijos) em camadas entre dois pedaços de pão ou 
uma tortilha/pita dobrada.
1. Siga as etapas 1 a 3 na seção “Usar como grelha de contacto” acima.

2.  Coloque os alimentos na placa inferior da grelha e baixe a placa 
superior da grelha sobre os alimentos. A tampa superior irá ajustar-
se à espessura do alimento.

NOTA: Se cozinhar mais do que um alimento de cada vez, os alimentos 
devem ser de espessura semelhante para garantir que a grelha 
superior repousa uniformemente sobre os alimentos a cozinhar.

3.  Quando a preparação estiver concluída, retire os alimentos, desligue 
o aparelho da tomada elétrica e deixe que arrefeça (pelo menos 30 
minutos) antes de o mover, desmontar ou limpar.
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CUIDADO: Desligue sempre o aparelho da tomada elétrica quando a 
preparação estiver concluída e quando o aparelho não estiver a ser 
utilizado.

Usar como grelha plana:
Utilizar o aparelho na posição “Plana” duplica a área da superfície de 
preparação e permite cozinhar alimentos com diferentes espessuras 
simultaneamente, ou cozinhar alimentos em diferentes placas para 
evitar a combinação de sabores. Use a grelha para cozinhar rabanadas, 
sandes abertas e kebabs.
1.  Coloque o aparelho na posição “Plana” e ligue o cabo de alimentação 

a uma tomada elétrica comum. O indicador de potência irá acender a 
vermelho, indicando que está ligado à eletricidade.

2. Use duas taças de gotejamento quando cozinhar na posição Plana.

3. Rode o regulador de temperatura para a configuração desejada.

NOTA: Poderá demorar até oito minutos para atingir a temperatura  
de preparação selecionada. O indicador de que o aparelho está pronto 
irá acender a verde quando o aparelho estiver pronto para cozinhar.  
O indicador irá alternar entre ligado e desligado durante a preparação, 
indicando que o aparelho está a aquecer de forma a manter a 
temperatura de preparação selecionada.

4. Coloque os alimentos nas placas da grelha.

5.  Quando a preparação estiver concluída, retire os alimentos, desligue 
o aparelho da tomada elétrica e deixe que arrefeça (pelo menos 30 
minutos) antes de o mover, desmontar ou limpar.

CUIDADO: Desligue sempre o aparelho da tomada elétrica quando a 
preparação estiver concluída e quando o aparelho não estiver a ser 
utilizado.
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2.3. Manutenção

AVISO: Certifique-se sempre de que o aparelho está desligado da 
tomada elétrica e permite que arrefeça completamente antes de o 
relocar, desmontar ou limpar.

AVISO: Não utilize produtos de limpeza ou esponjas duras ou 
abrasivas para limpar o aparelho.

1.  Depois de arrefecer completamente, remova suavemente as taças de 
gotejamento e deite fora o seu conteúdo.

2.  Remova qualquer alimento restante das placas de grelha utilizando o 
a ferramenta de raspagem/limpeza.

3.  Limpe as placas da grelha, as taças de gotejamento e a ferramenta 
de raspagem/limpeza com água morna e sabão; enxague e deixe 
secar. Estas peças também podem ser lavadas numa máquina de 
lavar loiça.

AVISO: Não mergulhe a base ou exponha-a à água ou a outros 
líquidos.

4.  Limpe a tampa superior e a base com uma esponja humedecida e 
seque com um pano macio ou toalha de papel.

5. Guarde o aparelho num local fresco e seco.

3. ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

Tensão Frequência Potência

220~240 V AC 50-60 Hz 2000 W
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4. SERVIÇO PÓS-VENDA

A Becken concebeu este aparelho de forma a garantir a máxima 
fiabilidade. No entanto, se ocorrer um problema, não tente abrir o 
aparelho – risco de choque elétrico. Se não conseguir solucionar o 
problema, contacte o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente de qualquer loja 
Worten, Modelo ou Continente, para obter assistência. A Worten 
Equipamentos para o Lar fornece uma garantia contra defeitos de 
fabrico, por um período de 2 anos a partir da data de compra do 
aparelho.

AVISO: qualquer tentativa de arranjar o aparelho sem contactar o 
fabricante ou revendedor irá invalidar a garantia.

Todos os utilizadores devem familiarizar-se com estas instruções. 
O facto de saber o que pode correr mal poderá ajudá-lo a evitar a 
ocorrência de problemas.

5. PROTEÇÃO AMBIENTAL
 
Com o objetivo de proteger o ambiente, tentamos 
reduzir ao máximo o volume das embalagens, que 
se limitam a três materiais de fácil separação: cartão, 
papel e plástico. O aparelho é constituído por material 
reciclável, depois de desmontado por uma empresa 
especializada. Cumpra a legislação local relativamente à 
reciclagem de todos os materiais.
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Importado, produzido e distribuído por:
Importado, producido y distribuido por:
Imported, produced and distributed by:

Worten Equipamentos p/ o Lar S.A.
Rua João Mendonça, nº 505
4464-503 Senhora da Hora - Portugal
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